BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
REFERENCE
1662- AND 1664-TYPE TELEPHONE SETS
1. GENERAL
1.01 The 1662- and 166-Ltype telephone sets (MD)
are desk-type, 6-button key telephone sets
yvith J card dialer. They provide automatic and

SECTION 502-602-121
TABLE C
PIECE PART ORDERING GUIDE
SET EXCLUSION HEADSET
HOUSING* SWITCH KEY AMPLIFIER SUPERSEDED
CODE* FACEPLATE*
ASSY ASSY FACEPLATE
Al
P-24E242
A2 P-83G0
A3
P-26E623
A4
P-24E243
A5 P-24E456 P-83Gl—
A6
P-26E624
1662 ~1 P-82BO-
B2 P-83GO—
B3
B4
B5 P-24E456 P-83Gl—
B6
Al
P-26E939
A2
A3
P-27E709
1664 B1 P-87C2— P-26E936 242— P-83G2—
B2
B3
* Add color suffix
(4) On completion of call, replace handset.
Remove card from slot and return it to
index.
2.10 To abandon call during dialing, restore
handset. The card dialer will continue to
read entire card. After card travel has ceased,
remove card from slot.
2.11 If card is coded with a stop following an
access code, the dialer will stop after the
access code is dialed. When the second dial tone
is heard, depress the START bar again and the
remaining digits will be dialed.
2.12 Two P-24E238 packages, each containing 20
code cards and one P-13E363 card index set
consisting of 9 alphabetical spacer cards are furnished
with each set for use with the 10 button dial. If
the 25B3 dial is converted from 10 to 12 buttons,
two P-21F752 packages of code cards must be
ordered separately.
Optional Features
2.13 The 1662B and 1664B type sets have provisions
for installing a P-90D012 guard assembly to
provide for end-to-end signaling. The guard assembly
mounts on the base of the set behind the network
using mounting screws provided with the D-180250
Kit of Parts.
Page 4
1SS 1, SECTION 502-602-121
Fig. 4—1 662-Type Telephone Set, Housing Removed
2.14 A D-180250 Kit of Parts is available for use
in the 1662A and 1664A type sets whenever
a polarity guard is required. The D-180250 Kit
of Parts consists of a P-90D095 guard assembly
which is made up of a P-90D012 guard assembly,
a P-22F193 guard mounting strip, and a P-43AW2
screw. The guard assembly is mounted on the
guard mounting strip which is attached to the cord
retainer fastening.
2.15 The MIA ringer can be used as a common
audible signal or an individual line ringer.
The volume of the ringer is adjustable by use of